

No. 20-1538

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ALISON PATRICIA TAYLOR,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SAGINAW and TABITHA HOSKINS,

Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan – Northern Division
Honorable Thomas L. Ludington, District Judge

APPELLANT ALISON PATRICIA TAYLOR’S BRIEF

PHILIP L. ELLISON (P74117)
OUTSIDE LEGAL COUNSEL PLC
PO Box 107
Hemlock, MI 48626
(989) 642-0055
pellison@olcplc.com

MATTHEW E. GRONDA (P73693)
PO Box 70
St Charles, MI 48655
(989) 249-0350
matt@matthewgronda.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	<i>ii</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iv</i>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	<i>vii</i>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE(S) PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The District Court erroneously refused to first resolve the motion for class certification.	11
II. The District Court should not have granted summary judgment in favor of Appellees based on the administrative search exception to the warrant requirement.....	16
A. The District Court erred in finding a lawful warrantless search as an administrative search.....	18
B. The administrative search exception is not applicable.....	18
C. The District Court confused police powers and administrative searches.	21

RELIEF REQUESTED25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT
DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	12
<i>Benjamin v. Stemple</i> , 915 F.3d 1066 (6th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	9
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	22, 23
<i>Camara v. Municipal Ct. of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	19
<i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. __; 135 S. Ct. 2452 (2015)	19
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	8, 17
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016)	14, 15
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v United States</i> , 749 F.2d 307 (6th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Faber v. Ciox Health, LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2019)	15

Florida v. Jardines,
569 U.S. 1 (2013) 24

Gardner v. Evans,
920 F.3d 1038 (6th Cir. 2019) 20, 22

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964) 8

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967) 23

Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman,
880 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2018) 20

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.,
436 U.S. 307 (1978) 20, 24

Ondricko v. MGM Grand Detroit, LLC,
689 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2012) 10

Ornelas v. United States,
517 U.S. 690 (1996) 17

Safaie v. City of Los Angeles,
Case No. 19-3921 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23. 2020) 21

See v. City of Seattle,
387 U.S. 541 (1967) 19

Taylor v. City of Saginaw,
922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019) 3, 7, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24

United States v. Hockenberry,
730 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2013) 8, 17

United States v. Jeffers,
342 U.S. 48 (1951) 9, 18

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012) 7

United States v. Rohrig,
98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996) 23

Verdun v. City of San Diego,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49790 (SD Cal, Mar. 21, 2020) 21

Women’s Med. Profl Corp. v. Voinovich,
130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997) 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS / STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV 7

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1
